December 2012 as extracted from the annual report of Copeinca Group as set out in

Appendix I to the Circular, after making pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable

to the Acquisition and the New Offer.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group, unaudited

pro forma consolidated income statement, unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of

comprehensive income and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

of the Enlarged Group are prepared by the management of the Company to provide

information of the Enlarged Group upon completion of the Acquisition and the New Offer. As

it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, it does not purport to give a true picture of the

financial position, results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group as at 28 September 2013

and 29 September 2012 respectively, or any future dates following completion of the

Acquisition and the New Offer.

25

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged

Group as at 28 September 2013

The
Group Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 74,576 (33,108) – 33,108 74,576
Trade receivables 141,475 (32,061) – 32,061 141,475
Other receivables and prepayments 155,055 (99,583) – 99,583 155,055
Advances to suppliers 40,500 – – – 40,500
Prepaid income tax 12,758 (6,456) – 6,456 12,758
Deferred expenses 32,935 – – – 32,935
Inventories 98,193 (37,809) (24,651) 62,460 98,193
Current portion of prepayment to

suppliers 26,298 – – – 26,298

Total current assets 581,790 (209,017) (24,651) 233,668 581,790

Non-current assets
Prepayment to suppliers 229,092 – – – 229,092
Property, plant and equipment 638,201 (249,875) 29,140 220,735 638,201
Investment property 3,218 – – – 3,218
Goodwill 95,721 (140,346) – 140,346 95,721
Fishing and plant permits 1,222,670 (216,042) (772,795) 988,837 1,222,670

Total non-current assets 2,188,902 (606,263) (743,655) 1,349,918 2,188,902

Total assets 2,770,692 (815,280) (768,306) 1,583,586 2,770,692

26

The
Group Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
Trade payables 17,879 (6,208) – 6,208 17,879
Other payables and accrued expenses 15,122 (12,165) – 12,165 15,122
Derivative financial instruments 1,895 – – – 1,895
Income tax payable 2,828 – – – 2,828
Current portion of finance lease 3,866 – – – 3,866
Current portion of bank loans 538,248 (35,060) – 35,060 538,248

Total current liabilities 579,838 (53,433) – 53,433 579,838

Non-current liabilities
Long term payables 30,387 (5,297) – 5,297 30,387
Finance leases 470 – – – 470
Bank loans 137,667 – – – 137,667
Senior notes 530,785 (249,900) – 249,900 530,785
Deferred tax liabilities 317,204 (74,853) 188,764 (113,911) 317,204

Total non-current liabilities 1,016,513 (330,050) 188,764 141,286 1,016,513

Capital and reserves
Share capital 102,318 (65,891) – 65,891 102,318
Reserves 1,063,603 (365,906) (960,464) 1,326,370 1,063,603

Attributable to owners of the Company 1,165,921 (431,797) (960,464) 1,392,261 1,165,921
Non-controlling interests 8,420 – 3,394 (3,394) 8,420

Net equity 1,174,341 (431,797) (957,070) 1,388,867 1,174,341

Total liabilities and equity 2,770,692 (815,280) (768,306) 1,583,586 2,770,692

27

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group for the

Year Ended 28 September 2013

The
Group Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Revenue 555,014 (31,535) 314,219 – – – – 837,698

Cost of sales (271,478) 19,353 (196,862) – – – – (448,987)
Vessel operating costs (137,534) – – – – – – (137,534)

Gross profit 146,002 (12,182) 117,357 – – – – 251,177
Other operating income 96,278 – 19,194 – (80,143) – 43,235 78,564
Selling expenses (25,534) 1,698 (17,271) – – – – (41,107)
Administrative expenses (18,875) 182 (13,863) – – – – (32,556)
Other operating expenses (69,709) 191 (12,965) 13,458 – (13,458) – (82,483)
Finance costs (50,567) 2,243 (21,097) – – – – (69,421)

Profit before income tax 77,595 (7,868) 71,355 13,458 (80,143) (13,458) 43,235 104,174
Income tax benefit (expense) 7,303 709 (21,758) – – – – (13,746)

Profit for the year 84,898 (7,159) 49,597 13,458 (80,143) (13,458) 43,235 90,428

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 84,259 (7,095) 49,151 13,458 (80,143) (13,458) 43,235 89,407
Non-controlling interests 639 (64) 446 – – – – 1,021

84,898 (7,159) 49,597 13,458 (80,143) (13,458) 43,235 90,428

28

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Enlarged Group For The Year Ended 28 September 2013

The
Group Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Profit for the year 84,898 (7,159) 49,597 13,458 (80,143) (13,458) 43,235 90,428

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Revaluation of properties 447 – – – – – – 447

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Fair value change of
available-for-sale investment 16,094 – – – – – – 16,094

Reclassification adjustment
transfer to profit and loss upon
derecognition of
available-for-sale investment (16,094) – – – 16,094 – – –

Exchange differences on
translation of the Group’s
overseas operation 3,870 (3,870) 15,755 – – – – 15,755

Other comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax 4,317 (3,870) 15,755 – 16,094 – – 32,296

Total comprehensive income
for the year 89,215 (11,029) 65,352 13,458 (64,049) (13,458) 43,235 122,724

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 88,541 (10,930) 64,764 13,458 (64,049) (13,458) 43,235 121,561
Non-controlling interests 674 (99) 588 – – – – 1,163

89,215 (11,029) 65,352 13,458 (64,049) (13,458) 43,235 122,724

29

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

For The Year Ended 28 September 2013

The
Group Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14 Note 15

Operating activities

Profit before income tax 77,595 (7,868) 71,355 – – (80,143) 43,235 104,174
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of prepayment to suppliers 30,466 – – – – – – 30,466
Amortisation of senior notes issuing expenses 1,523 – – – – – – 1,523
Amortisation of intangible assets – – 188 – – – – 188
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 96,131 (1,512) 9,205 – – – – 103,824
Fair value loss on investment property 102 – – – – – – 102
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 44,918 (149) – – – – – 44,769
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (413) – 4,338 – – – – 3,925
Interest expense 49,044 (2,243) 21,097 – – – – 67,898
Interest income (86) – (2,586) – – – – (2,672)
Share options granted to employees – – 421 – – – – 421
Fair value gain on available-for-sale investment (16,094) – – – – 16,094 – –
Gain on bargain purchase on acquisition of

subsidiaries (64,049) – – – – 64,049 (43,235) (43,235)
Statutory employee profit sharing 282 – – – – – – 282
Provision for claims 1,379 – – – – – – 1,379

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 220,798 (11,772) 104,018 – – – – 313,044

Trade receivables 27,612 2,594 9,547 – – – – 39,753
Other receivables and prepayments 48,204 77,982 – – – – – 126,186
Deferred expenses (7,248) – – – – – – (7,248)
Inventories 32,572 (17,939) 38,687 – – – – 53,320
Trade payables (6,662) (1,485) (28,786) – – – – (36,933)
Other payables and accrued expenses and

long term payables 8,699 (3,750) – – – – – 4,949
Derivative financial instruments (616) – – – – – – (616)

Cash generated from operations 323,359 45,630 123,466 – – – – 492,455
Interest paid (46,164) 368 (21,279) – – – – (67,075)
Income tax paid (8,812) 3,303 (18,089) – – – – (23,598)

Net cash used in operating activities 268,383 49,301 84,098 – – – – 401,782

30

The
Group Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14 Note 15

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (13,979) 1,650 (20,414) – – – – (32,743)
Acquisition of assets (2,500) – – – – – – (2,500)
Additions to prepayment to suppliers (150,000) – – – – – – (150,000)
Acquisition of intangible assets – – (350) – – – – (350)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and

equipment 413 – 2,000 – – – – 2,413
Net cash outflows on acquisition of subsidiaries (720,469) – – 720,469 (746,342) – – (746,342)
Interest received 86 – – – – – – 86

Net cash used in investing activities (886,449) 1,650 (18,764) 720,469 (746,342) – – (929,436)

Financing activities
Additions of bank loans 448,229 (33,760) – – – – – 414,469
Repayment of bank loans (60,179) – (17,515) – – – – (77,694)
Repayment of working capital loans (4,910) – (25,344) – – – – (30,254)
Net proceeds from rights issue 277,588 – – – – – – 277,588
Buy-back of shares – – (3,875) – – – – (3,875)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases (3,789) – – – – – – (3,789)
Dividends paid (15,712) – (40,000) – – – – (55,712)

Net cash from financing activities 641,227 (33,760) (86,734) – – – – 520,733

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 23,161 17,191 (21,400) 720,469 (746,342) – – (6,921)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 51,415 – – – – – – 51,415

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 74,576 17,191 (21,400) 720,469 (746,342) – – 44,494

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Cash at banks 53,201 17,191 (21,400) 720,469 (746,342) – – 23,119
Cash on hand 566 – – – – – – 566
Short term deposits 20,809 – – – – – – 20,809

74,576 17,191 (21,400) 720,469 (746,342) – – 44,494

31

Notes:

1. The adjustment represents exclusion of the consolidated assets and liabilities of the Copeinca Group as at

28 September 2013, from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 28

September 2013. The amounts are extracted from the condensed consolidated financial statements of

Copeinca Group for the period from 1 January 2013 to 28 September 2013 as set out in Appendix E.

2. The adjustment represents the exclusion of fair value adjustment on certain assets and liabilities of the

Copeinca Group and the corresponding impact on deferred tax and non-controlling interests.